
      Elmira College Academic Calendar 

Summer 2023: 2023-2024 Traditional/Long Term Academic Year

Significant Changes for the 2023-2024 Academic Year 

May 29, 2023   Mon Memorial Day 2023     (NOTE: Classes for SP23 and SP23 A will be held on this 

date.  Some administration offices will be closed to observe the 2023 Memorial Day 

holiday.)  

June 4 Sun Commencement 2023, 11:00 a.m.              

June 5 Mon College Closed for Commencement Break 

June 6 Tue Classes Begin for Summer 2023 Nine-Week Term    

June 14 Wed Last Day to Register or Add Courses for the  Nine-Week Term 

June 14   Wed Last Day to Withdraw to Have Courses Removed From Transcript for the  

Nine-Week Term  

June 15    Thurs Withdrawal Period Begins for the  Nine-Week Term.  Grades of "W" will be 

posted on the transcript.   

June 26 Mon Classes Begin for Summer 2023 Six-Week Term  

June 29 Thurs Last Day to Register or Add Courses for the Six-Week Term 

June 29   Thurs Last Day to Withdraw to Have Courses Removed From Transcript for the  

Six-Week Term   

June 30 Fri Withdrawal Period Begins for the Six-Week Term.  Grades of "W" will be posted 

on the transcript.    

July 3-4 Mon-Tue College Closed for Independence Day

July 14-15 Fri-Sat Summer 2023 New Student Orientation I 

July 18-19 Tue-Wed Summer 2023 New Student Orientation II 

July 20 Thurs Last Day of the Withdrawal Period for the  Nine-Week Term.  After this date, 

grade earned will be posted on transcript. 

July 21-Aug. 1 Fri-Tue Students May Elect S-D-F Grading Option for  Nine-Week Courses   

July 24-31 Mon-Mon   Students May Elect S-D-F Grading Option for  Six-Week Courses    

July 31 Mon  Last Day of the Withdrawal Period for the  Six-Week Term.  After this date, 

grade earned will be posted on transcript.  

Aug. 8 Tue Summer 2023 Term Ends

Aug. 10   Thur Summer 2023 Final Grades Due by 1:00 p.m.    

Fall 2023: 2023-2024 Traditional/Long Term Academic Year

Aug. 24-27 Thur-Sun Fall 2023 Fall Welcome  

Aug. 27 Sun Residence Halls Open for Returning Students       

Aug. 28 Mon Classes Begin for Fall 2023 Term  

Aug. 31 Thurs Last Day to Register or Add Courses for First Six-Week Term 

Aug. 31 Thurs Last Day to Withdraw to Have Courses Removed From Transcript for the 

First Six-Week Term 
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Sept. 1 Fri Withdrawal Period Begins for the First Six-Week Term.  Grades of "W" will be 

posted on the transcript.

Sept. 1 Fri Last Day to Register or Add Courses for the Thirteen-Week Term 

Sept. 4 Mon Classes Meet; All Offices are Open  (Labor Day)

Sept. 8 Fri Last Day to Withdraw to Have Courses Removed From Transcript for the 

Thirteen-Week Term   

Sept. 11 Mon Withdrawal Period Begins for the Thirteen-Week Term.  Grades of "W" will be 

posted on the transcript.  

Sept. 20 Wed Summer Degree Conferral     

Sept. 25-29 Mon-Fri Students May Elect S-D-F Grading Option for First Six-Week Courses    

Sept. 26 Tue Incompletes From Previous Terms Become Grades   

Sept. 29 Fri    Last Day of the Withdrawal Period for the  First Six-Week Term.  After this 

date, grade earned will be posted on transcript.     

Oct. 7 Sat Fall 2023 First Six-Week Classes End    

Oct. 7-10 Sat-Tue Fall 2023 Break    (Saturday classes will meet as scheduled, break begins at the conclusion of 

Saturday classes.  On Mon. and Tues., no classes will be held; College offices are open. )                       

Oct. 10 Tue Fall 2023  First-Six Week Final Grades Due by 1:00 p.m.

Oct. 10 Tue Fall 2023  Mid-Term Grades Due

Oct. 11 Wed Fall 2023 Classes Resume   

Oct. 11 Wed Classes Begin for Fall 2023 Second Six-Week Courses

Oct. 16 Mon   Last Day to Register or Add Courses for the Second Six-Week Term

Oct. 16 Mon   Last Day to Withdraw to Have Courses Removed From Transcript for the 

Second Six-Week Term 

Oct. 16-27 Mon-Fri Academic Advising for Winter 2024 Classes   

Oct. 17 Tue Withdrawal Period Begins for the Second Six-Week Term.  Grades of "W" will 

be posted on the transcript.    

Oct. 30-Nov. 2 Mon-Thurs Registration for Winter 2024 Classes   

Oct. 31 Tue Last Day to File for June 2024 Graduation in The Office of the Registrar    

Nov. 3 Fri Last Day of the Withdrawal Period for the Thirteen-Week Term.  After this 

date, grade earned will be posted on transcript.    

Nov. 10 Fri   Last Day of the Withdrawal Period for Second Six-Week  Courses.  After this 

date, grade earned will be posted.   

Nov. 13-17 Mon-Fri Students May Elect S-D-F Grading Option for  Second Six-Week Courses     

Nov. 13-Dec. 1 Mon-Fri Students May Elect S-D-F Grading Option for Thirteen-Week Courses    

Nov. 18-26 Sat-Sun Thanksgiving 2023 Break    (Saturday classes will meet as scheduled, break begins at the 

conclusion of Saturday classes)   Thanksgiving is on Thursday, November 23, 2023

Nov. 20-24 Mon-Fri College Closed for Thanksgiving 2023 Break

Nov. 27 Mon Fall 2023 Classes Resume; Offices Reopen 

Nov. 27 Mon Fall 2023 Student Course Evaluations Begin    
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Dec. 2 Sat Fall 2023 “Classes” End         

Dec. 4-8  Mon-Fri  Fall 2023 Final Exams   

Dec. 8 Fri Fall 2023 Student Course Evaluations End   

Dec. 9 Sat Fall 2023 Term Ends  

Dec. 9, 2023 – Jan. 

8, 2024

Sat-Sun Holiday Break    (Saturday classes will meet as scheduled, break begins at the conclusion of 

Saturday classes)         

Dec. 11 Mon Fall 2023 Final Grades Due by 1:00 p.m. 

Dec. 25, 2023  - 

January 1, 2024

Mon-Mon   College Closed for Holiday Break  (all employees will return back to campus on January 2, 

2024) 

Winter 2024:  2023-2024 Traditional/Long Term Academic Year  (Leap Year)

Jan. 5, 2024 Fri January Orientation

Jan. 7 Sun Residence Halls Open

Jan. 8 Mon Classes Begin for Winter 2024 Term  

Jan. 11 Thurs Last Day to Register or Add Courses for the  First Six-Week Term  (census date 

for first 6 wks)

Jan. 11 Thurs Last Day to Withdraw to Have Courses Removed From Transcript for the 

First Six-Week Term 

Jan. 12    Fri Withdrawal Period Begins for the First Six-Week Term.  Grades of "W" will be 

posted on the transcript.

Jan. 12    Fri Last Day to Register or Add Courses for Thirteen-Week Term 

Jan. 15 Mon College Closed for Martin Luther King Day

Jan. 19 Fri Last Day to Withdraw to Have Courses Removed From Transcript for the 

Thirteen-Week Term  

Jan. 22 Mon Withdrawal Period Begins for the Thirteen-Week Term.  Grades of "W" will be 

posted on the transcript.    

Jan. 24 Wed Fall Degree Conferral  

Feb. 5-9 Mon-Fri Students May Elect S-D-F Grading Option for  First Six-Week Courses  

Feb. 7 Wed   Incompletes From Previous Terms Become Grades    

Feb. 9 Fri Last Day of the Withdrawal Period for the  First Six-Week Term.   After this 

date, grade earned will be posted on transcript. 

Feb. 17 Sat Winter 2024 First Six-Week Classes End    

Feb. 19 Mon Classes Begin for Winter 2024 Second Six-Week Courses 

Feb. 20 Tue Winter 2024 First Six-Week Final Grades Due by 1:00 p.m.  

Feb. 20 Tue Winter 2024 Mid-Term Grades Due  

Feb. 22 Thurs Last Day to Register or Add Courses for the Second Six-Week Term 

Feb. 22 Thurs Last Day to Withdraw to Have Courses Removed From Transcript for the 

Second Six-Week Term 
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Feb. 23 Fri  Withdrawal Period Begins for the Second Six-Week Term.  Grades of "W" will 

be posted on the transcript.

Mar. 2-10 Sat-Sun Winter 2024 Break    (Saturday classes will meet as scheduled, break begins at the conclusion of 

Saturday classes)  

Mar. 11 Mon Winter 2024 Classes Resume

Mar. 11-22 Mon-Fri Advising for Spring 2024, Summer 2024, and Fall 2024 Terms    

Mar. 25-28 Mon-Thurs Registration for Spring 2024, Summer 2024, and Fall 2024 Terms    

Mar. 18-29 Mon-Fri Students May Elect S-D-F Grading Option for Thirteen-Week Courses  

Mar. 22 Fri Last Day of the Withdrawal Period for the Thirteen-Week Term.   After this 

date, grade earned will be posted on transcript.   

Mar. 25-29 Mon-Fri Students May Elect S-D-F Grading Option for Second Six-Week  Courses 

Mar. 25 Mon Winter 2024 Student Course Evaluations Begin     

Mar. 29 Fri Last Day of the Withdrawal Period for the  Second Six-Week  Term.  After 

this date, grade earned will be posted on transcript.     

Apr. 6 Sat Winter 2024 “Classes” End         

Apr. 8-12 Mon-Fri Winter 2024 Final Exams 

Apr. 12 Fri Winter 2024 Student Course Evaluations Ends 

Apr. 13 Sat Winter 2024 Term Ends    

Apr. 13-16 Sat-Tue Spring 2024 Break    (Saturday classes will meet as scheduled, break begins at the conclusion of 

Saturday classes)       

Apr. 15 Mon College Closed for Spring 2024 Break

Apr. 15 Mon Winter 2024 Final Grades Due by 1:00 p.m.   (NOTE:  Grades due on this date even 

though College is closed.)     

Spring 2024: 2023-2024 Traditional/Long Term Academic Year  

Apr. 16, 2024 Tue Residence Halls Reopen for Spring 2024 Term

Apr. 17 Wed Classes Begin for Spring 2024 Term        

Apr. 19 Fri Last Day to Register or Add Courses for the Spring 2024 Term 

Apr. 19 Fri Last Day to Withdraw to Have Courses Removed From Transcript for the 

Spring 2024 Term 

Apr. 20 Sat   Withdrawal Period Begins for the Sring 2024 Term.  Grades of "W" will be 

posted on the transcript.

May 1 Wed Spring 2024 Classes will  not  be held on this Wednesday, May Day

May 3-8 Fri-Wed Students May Elect S-D-F Grading Option for Spring 2024 Courses    

May 10 Fri Last Day of the Withdrawal Period for the Spring Term.  After this date, grade 

earned will be posted on transcript. 

May 14 Tue Evening Classes  Last Meeting for Spring 2024 Term

May 15 Wed Incomplete From Previous Terms Become Grades         
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May 15 Wed    Graduating Students Morning and Evening Final Grades Due by 2:00 

p.m.   For the afternoon classes, grades are due by 4:30 p.m.     

May 15 Wed       Spring 2024 Term Ends     

May 16 Thurs Faculty 2024 Degree Conferral Vote

May 18 Sat Candlelight Ceremony, 9:00 p.m.         

May 19 Sun Commencement 2024, 11:00 a.m.              

May 19 Sun Spring 2024 Degree Conferral Date

May 20 Mon   College Closed for Commencement 2024 Break

May 21 Tue All Remaining Spring 2024 Final Grades Due by 1:00 p.m.  

May 27 Mon College Closed for Memorial Day 2024

Spring A 2024:  2023-2024 Traditional/Long Term Academic Year  

Apr. 17 Wed Classes Begin for Spring A 2024 NINE-Week Term        

Apr. 23 Tue Last Day to Register or Add Courses for the Nine-Week Term 

Apr. 23 Tue Last Day to Withdraw to Have Courses Removed From Transcript for the 

Nine-Week Term 

Apr. 24 Wed Withdrawal Period Begins for the Nine-Week Term.  Grades of "W" will be 

posted on the transcript.

May 20 Mon   College Closed for Commencement 2024 Break

May 27 Mon College Closed for Memorial Day 2024 

May 29, 2023   Wed Last Day of the Withdrawal Period for the Nine-Week Term.  After this date, 

grade earned will be posted on transcript.    

May 29-31; June 3-

7

Wed-Fri; 

Mon-Fri   

Students May Elect S-D-F Grading Option for Nine-Week Courses    

June 15 Sat Spring A 2024 Nine-Week Term Ends      

June 17 Mon Spring A 2024 Nine-Week Final Grades Due by 1:00 p.m.  
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UO23 - 12-Week Term

Mar. 6  Mon Academic advising begins

Mar. 20  Mon Registration opens for Summer 2023 Asynchronous courses

June 5  Mon Classes begin

June 9  Fri Last day to add classes

June 16  Fri Last day to drop courses

Aug. 11  Fri Last day to withdraw with a grade of W

Aug. 27  Sun Last day of the term

Sept. 1  Fri Final Grades submitted

Fall 2023 FO23 - 12-Week Term

Mar. 6  Mon Academic advising begins

Mar. 20  Mon Registration opens for Fall 2023 Asynchronous courses

Sept. 4  Mon Classes begin

Sept. 8  Fri Last day to add classes

Sept. 15  Fri Last day to drop courses

Nov. 10  Fri Last day to withdraw with a grade of W

Nov. 26  Sun Last day of the term

Dec. 1  Fri Final Grades submitted

Winter 2024           WO24 - 10-Week Term

Oct. 16  Mon Academic advising begins

Oct. 30  Mon Registration opens for Winter 2024 Asynchronous courses

Dec. 4  Mon Classes begin

Dec. 11  Mon Last day to add classes

Dec. 12  Tues Last day to drop courses

Jan. 2 Tue Incompletes From Previous Terms Become Grades   

Jan. 26  Fri Last day to withdraw with a grade of W

Feb. 11  Sun Last day of the term

Feb. 16  Fri Final Grades submitted

Spring 2024 SO24 - 10-Week Term

Jan. 16  Tues Academic advising begins

Jan. 29  Mon Registration opens for Spring 2024 Asynchronous courses

Feb. 19  Mon Classes begin

Feb. 26  Mon Last day to add classes

Feb. 27  Tues Last day to drop courses

Mar. 19 Tue Incompletes From Previous Terms Become Grades   

Apr. 12  Fri Last day to withdraw with a grade of W

Apr. 28  Sun Last day of the term

Revised 2023-2024 Asynchronous Academic Calendar

Summer 2023



May 3  Fri Final Grades submitted
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